CHRIS KIRK PATRICK WEIDMAN

(OFTEN CREDITED AS STRANGLING JACK)
3700 Chapel Dr. Unit C
Richmond, VA 23224
213.448.7619
oedikorbin@gmail.com

FILM
“2020: A Year to Forget"
“The Black Terror”
“SJ Live from a Noisy Restaurant”
“Immortal Wars”
“Pain is Beautiful”
“Driving Bill Crazy”
“DBC Behind the Scenes Featurette”
“The Two Olives Song”
“Go Girl” Music Video
“The Interview”
“The Attendant”
“Run! Bitch Run!”
“Pop Pop”
“Betrayed”
“Hollywood Knights”
“Bobby’s World 1&2”
“Philos-O-Phising W/Keaneu Reeves”
“Extremely Weird Al”
“Owen Wilson’s Suicide Press Conf.”
“Doggy Style”
“Dead Night”
“Driving Bill Crazy — The Battering Ram”
“Photograph” Music Video
“Adopt A Comic”
“The Back-Alley Butcher”
“Support Live Comedy”
“The B.UM.S.”
“The Dangers of Getting Stoned”
“From Within”
“Psycho Christmas”
“Mr. This and That” Music Video
“The Coming Out of the Closet Sale”
“Spy Ware”
“Mail Order Bride”
“Chingaso the Clown”
“Grim Reaper”
“Them that Believe”
“TTB” DVD special
“The Martyr”
“The Cosmos”
“Terrible Love” Music Video
“Anatomy of a Prison Shank”
“Buttleman”
“1996 Video Yearbook”
“A Sucker for a Spider”

TELEVISION/SERIES
“Old News”

Host/Multiple
Title

Title
Featured
Supporting
Co-Star
Co-Star
Lead
Featured
Star
Co-Star
Supporting
Co-Star
Lead
Star/Multiple
Title
Title/Multiple
Title

Title
Supporting
Lead
Co-Star
Featured
Lead

Title

Lead
Supporting
Co-Star
Lead

Star
Supporting
Supporting
Principle
Title
Supporting
Title
Supporting
Host
Featured
Co-Star
Principle
Lead
Featured
Multiple Roles
Star

Host/Multiple

Strangling Jack Productions

Las Vegas Motion Pictures
SJB/Strangling Jack Productions
Joe Lujan

Chris Stavinski / Michael Bates
SJB Prod/Freak Show Ent/Area 54
Ryder Pictures/SJB Productions
Kicking Mushrooms/Inland Studios
SJB Prod/Area 54/Westside Bugg
Hour of the Wolf/Digital Madness
Hour of the Wolf/Digital Madness
Freak Show Entertainment

Freak Show Entertainment
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Lyonsden Ent./Inland Studios
SJB Productions/Freakshow Ent.
Lyonsden Entertainment

Got Dam Films / Inland Studios
Freakshow Entertainment

Got Dam Films / SJ Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Roundtable Entertainment
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Broken Pictures

Swinging Johnson Productions
Freakshow Entertainment

Broken Pictures/ Freakshow Ent.
Rick Vargas Productions

Rick Vargas Productions

John Dolenz/Amnesty Intl.

Ed Bannon Productions

Burning Glass Production

Alex Nemnich

Hariri Productions, LA

SBHS

MLK Middle School AV

Strangling Jack Productions

2021
2017
2017
2016
2012
2011
2009
2009
2009
2009
2008
2008
2008
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2005
2005
2005
2005
2004
2004
2004
2003
2003
2003
2003
2002
2002
2000
1999
1996
1991

2020



“Fat Aquaman”

“Tales From the Quarantine”
“Blue Comedy TV”

“100 Nights with Strangling Jack”
“Evil Dead Behind the Evil”
“Ghost Beaters”

“D’ Coftee Shop Closes at 9PM”
“Zappos Hiring Video”
“Diarrhea”

“Pushing Crazy” Web Series
“Blue Comedy Presents”
“SIBTV” Pilot

“Doc Brown and the Cloud for Microsoft”

“All’s Faire” Pilot

“The Johnson Brothers Live”

“The CMDA”

“The Christmas Testacular V”
“Swinging Johnson Tevevision” #1-12
“The Christmas Testacular [V”

“The Orange County Music Awards”
“The Flow Show”

“Last Comic Standing”

“The Christmas Testacular I1I”

“The Face” Modeling Competition
“The Inland Empire Music Awards”
“The Fake Daily Show”

“Curb TV”

“The Christmas Testacular 11
“Green Screen Theatre”

“The Christmas Testacular”

“The Swinging Johnson Brothers Pilot”
“FlixInn”

“Under the Influence: Improv Comedy”
“Hash Wednesday”

“NEXT”

“Who’s King of the Water Cooler”
“Fist of Anger”

“LE. Live”

“Bolimo the Clown”

“Mr. Cadaver 4-6”

“Combat Missions”

“Win Ben Stein’s Money”

“Fringe Worx”

“Crazed Cooking”

“Studio 3 — Stop motion Series”

COMMERCIALS

"Old News Commercials"
“100 NIGHTS” Commercials
“S-Mart Commercial”

“Evil Dead the Musical” Promos
“D’ Coffee Shop” Commercial
“Driving Bill Crazy” Trailers
Area 54 Studios Commercial
SJIB Comedy Workout

Inland Studios

SITV

Swinging Johnson Brothers
FlixInn

La Buffa’s Restaurant

Title
Star/Multiple
Star/Multiple
Title

Star

Star
Supporting
Title

Star

Star

Host

Co-Star

Star
Principal
Co-Star
Principal
Co-Star
Co-Star
Co-Star
Multiple Roles
Lead/Multiple
Contestant
Co-Star

Host
Interviewer
Star
Supporting
Co-Star
Co-Star
Co-Star

Star

Co-Star
Guest
Interviewer
Contestant
Lead/Regular
Star

Lead
Co-Star
Lead
Featured
Contestant
Lead

Lead

Lead

Star

Star

Star
Star/Announcer
Supporting
Co-Star
Co-Star
Co-Star
Co-Star
Co-Star
Co-Star
Host
Principle

Strangling Jack Productions
Strangling Jack Productions
Strangling Jack Prod/Blue Comedy
SJB/Strangling Jack Productions
Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.
Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.
Manbhattan Beach Studios

Kingii Solutions

Sirc Michaels Productions
SJB/Strangling Jack Productions
Blue Comedy Networks

SJB Productions / Lyonsden Pro
Microsoft

ALN Productions/SJB Prod.
SJB Productions/ Loryder/IEMG
SJB Productions/CMDA/Area54
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Ryder Pictures

Flows Funnies/SJ Productions
NBC Universal

Swinging Johnson Productions
Riverside Plaza/Gottschalk’s
Inland Studios/Ryder Pictures
Swinging Johnson Productions
Inland Studios

Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Cinema Media Group

CSUSB Productions

Shameless Productions

MTYV Productions

The Improv

Swinging Johnson Productions
KBLM TV

Ed Bannon/SJ Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Mark Burnett / U.S.A.

Comedy Central / FOX

Studio -3- Productions

JTC Productions

Studio -3- Productions

Strangling Jack Productions
Strangling Jack Productions

Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.
Sirc Michaels Prod/Kingii Solutions
Manbhattan Beach Studios

SJB Prod/Freak Show Ent/Area 54
Area 54 Studios

Area 54 Studios

Inland Studios

Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Cinema Media Group/KBLM
Comcast Cable

2020
2020
2019
2017
2016
2016
2015
2015
2014
2013
2012
2012
2011
2010
2009
2009
2008
2007
2007
2007
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2001
2001
1996
1993
1990

2020
2018
2016
2016
2015
2011
2007
2007
2006
2006
2005
2005
2000



RADIO/VOICEOVER
“Old News”

“Evil in Las Vegas”

“The Phantom Patriot” Ep 3

“Evil Dead the Musical” Comic Con Promos

“The Dick Havoc Show”

“Steel Panther, Feel the Steel in London”
“The Dick Havoc Show”

“Kilarney’s Bar And Pub” Radio Spots
“Run! Bitch Run!” Movie Trailer

“99.1 KGGI Morning Show”

“The Morning Stiffy”

“The FOX Radio”

“SJBR — Swinging Johnson Radio”
“Sawdust”

“SJTV” Commercial

“Celebrity Battle Royale”

“Captain Delicious”

“Flixinn Radio Commercial”

“Back Alley Butcher”

“The Dangers of Getting Stoned”
“‘Keaneuisms’— On the Doug & Jen Show”
“The Brand X Morning Show”

“Tony Finazzo’s Taxidermy” Commercial
“Bolimo the Clown”

“HCB” Radio Commercial

“Durafire” TV Commercial

“The Cosmos”

“The Delicious Hour”

“The Long Fall”

“Mental Hell”

THEATRE

“Evil Dead the Musical Las Vegas” (2013-2017)

SJB Improv Show (2002-2012)
Renaissance Faire (1997-2006)
“Friday Night Live”

“Faust”

“Winnie The Pooh”

“The Importance of Being Earnest”
“Miracle on 34th Street”
“Actors Showcase”

“The Good Doctor”

“Actors Showcase”

“Actors Showcase”
“M.A.S.H”

“1996 Christmas Special”
“Theatre Greeks”

“You Can’t Take it With You”
“1995 Christmas Special”
“Robin Hood”

“The Phantom Tollbooth”
“1987 Christmas Special”

Announcer
Announcer
Impressions
Announcer
Impressions
Announcer
Impressions
Announcer
Narrator
Impressions
Impressions
Impressions
Co-Star/Multiple
Multiple Roles
Announcer
Star
Title/Multiple
Co-Star

Sound Effects
Sound Effects
Star

Multiple Roles
Announcer
Co-Star /Multiple
Host
Announcer
Narration
Host/Multiple
Lead/Multiple
Lead/Multiple

Star

Co-Star
Multiple Roles
Lead/Multiple
Multiple Roles
Lead

Star

Host

Multiple Roles
Lead/Multiple
Multiple Roles
Multiple Roles
Lead/Multiple
Multiple Roles
Multiple Roles
Supporting
Multiple Roles
Co-Star

Lead

Multiple Roles

Strangling Jack Productions
Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.
Las Vegas Motion Pictures

Sirc Michaels Prod/Kingii Solutions

93.3 KDKB Arizona

DC3 Global/the Dude Films
96.7 KCAL FM

96.7 KCAL FM/99.9 KOLA FM
Freak Show Entertainment
99.1 KGGI/Clear Channel
96.7 KCAL FM

106.5 The FOX/Doug Mize
ERROR FM

Freaks Show Entertainment
Swinging Johnson Productions
Swinging Johnson Productions
Nacho Toonz

Cinema Media Group

Freak Show Entertainment
Swinging Johnson Productions
X.1039 KCXX

X.1039 KCXX

Swinging Johnson Productions
Ed Bannon/SJ Productions
991 KGGI

Chambers Cable

Ed Bannon Productions

KIJRP SBVC Radio

Studio -3- Productions

MLK Middle School AV

Sirc Michaels Prod./Wind Prod.
Swinging Johnson Productions
Renaissance Ent. Corp.

The Rose Theatre

The Rose Theatre

T.A.I National Tour

The Rose Theatre

Fontana Mummers

SBVC Theatre

SBVC Theatre

SBVC Theatre

SBVC Theatre

SBHS Theatre

SBHS Theatre

SBHS Theatre

SBHS Theatre

SBHS Theatre

Outside Production

Urbita Theatre

Urbita Theatre

Various school and community plays going back before I can remember.

Live stand-up and improv comedy performances including headlining at the Improv comedy

2020
2016
2016
2015
2013
2012
2010
2009
2008
2008
2007
2007
2007
2007
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2005
2005
2005
2003
2001
2001
2001
1999
1994
1991

2017
2011
2006
2002
2002
2002
2002
2001
2000
1999
1999
1998
1997
1996
1996
1996
1995
1989
1988
1987

club, a comedy tour, and a stand-up comedy TV series. Full list available upon request.



IMPROVISATION Improv. Troops- “Friday Night Live at The Rose Theatre”, “Team Suck”,
"The Cunning Linguists", “The Swinging Johnson Brothers” as Strangling Jack

Venues: The Improv — Ontario, The Improv — Irvine, The Coffee Depot, Goodfella’s, Tuscany
Gardens, The Rose Theatre, The Club, Harley’s Thursday Night Throwdown, The Department of
Aging, Wells Fargo, The Citrus City Grille, UCR, Riverside Brewing Company, Romano’s
Italian Restaurant, Guadalaharry’s, Ray’s Downtown Deli, Eisenhower High School, Storage
U.S.A., Herman’s Oakwood Lounge, Irene’s Mexican Restaurant, Summar Cafe, Omaha Jack’s
Brewery, Pepper’s Lounge, Extra Space Storage, Lyrics, Liam’s, and other corporate events and
private parties.

STAND-UP COMEDY

The Improv (Ontario, CA), The Improv (Irvine, CA), The Improv (Denver, CO) Jokesters
Comedy Club (Las Vegas, NV), Flappers Comedy Club (Claremont, CA), LA Comedy Club
(Las Vegas, NV), Rick’s Rolling Smoke (Las Vegas, NV), Asmara Comedy House (Las Vegas,
NV) and many more bars and booked rooms in California, Utah, Arizona, Las Vegas, New
Mexico, Colorado, Oklahoma, and Louisiana.

TRAINING The Improv’s Stand Up Comedy Class with Johnny Dam and Gary Cannon. San
Bernardino Valley College (Communications Major) R.E.C. Workshops: Acting, Advanced
Acting, Elizabethan Language 1&II, Improvisation, Physical Comedy, Story Telling. Personal
Training by: Barbara Friedman-Acting, Denise Jacobs-Advanced Acting, Gordon
Lane-Advanced Acting, Chuck Abernathy-Advanced Improvisation, John
Burningham-Broadcasting and Voice Over, Rob Dennis-Singing, Scott Sherman-Advanced
Singing.

SKILLS & SPECIAL ABILITIES Improvisation, Stand-up Comedy, Physical Comedy, Singing
(Baritone), Singing Impressions, Impressions, Accents and Dialects (over 600 voices counted),
Voice Over, Voice Replacement, ADR, Public Speaking, Teleprompter, Cold Reading,
Languages: Spanish (semi-fluent), Eastern Arabic (semi-fluent), Some German, Some Dutch,
Some Japanese, Some Hungarian, Some American Sign Language, and more, Martial Arts,
Weapons: Nunchaku, Sai, Kitana, Bo-Staff, Shuriken, Butterfly Knife, Rapier and Dagger, Saber,
Fencing, Stunt work, Bartending, Hair and Make-up, Editing, Composition, Basketball. Full list
of production skills and experience available upon request.



