# **CHRIS KIRK PATRICK WEIDMAN**

(OFTEN CREDITED AS STRANGLING JACK)

3700 Chapel Dr. Unit C Richmond, VA 23224 213.448.7619 oedikorbin@gmail.com

FILM			
"2020: A Year to Forget"	Host/Multiple	Strangling Jack Productions	2021
"The Black Terror"	Title	Las Vegas Motion Pictures	2017
"SJ Live from a Noisy Restaurant"	Title	SJB/Strangling Jack Productions	2017
"Immortal Wars"	Featured	Joe Lujan	2016
"Pain is Beautiful"	Supporting	Chris Stavinski / Michael Bates	2012
"Driving Bill Crazy"	Co-Star	SJB Prod/Freak Show Ent/Area 54	2011
"DBC Behind the Scenes Featurette"	Co-Star	Ryder Pictures/SJB Productions	2009
"The Two Olives Song"	Lead	Kicking Mushrooms/Inland Studios	2009
"Go Girl" Music Video	Featured	SJB Prod/Area 54/Westside Bugg	2009
"The Interview"	Star	Hour of the Wolf/Digital Madness	2009
"The Attendant"	Co-Star	Hour of the Wolf/Digital Madness	2008
"Run! Bitch Run!"	Supporting	Freak Show Entertainment	2008
"Pop Pop"	Co-Star	Freak Show Entertainment	2008
"Betrayed"	Lead	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"Hollywood Knights"	Star/Multiple	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"Bobby's World 1&2"	Title	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"Philos-O-Phising W/Keaneu Reeves"	Title/Multiple	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"Extremely Weird Al"	Title	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"Owen Wilson's Suicide Press Conf."	Title	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"Doggy Style"	Supporting	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"Dead Night"	Lead	Lyonsden Ent./Inland Studios	2006
"Driving Bill Crazy – The Battering Ram"	Co-Star	SJB Productions/Freakshow Ent.	2006
"Photograph" Music Video	Featured	Lyonsden Entertainment	2006
"Adopt A Comic"	Lead	Got Dam Films / Inland Studios	2006
"The Back-Alley Butcher"	Title	Freakshow Entertainment	2006
"Support Live Comedy"	Lead	Got Dam Films / SJ Productions	2006
"The B.U.M.S."	Supporting	Swinging Johnson Productions	2006
"The Dangers of Getting Stoned"	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2006
"From Within"	Lead	Roundtable Entertainment	2005
"Psycho Christmas"	Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"Mr. This and That" Music Video	Supporting	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"The Coming Out of the Closet Sale"	Supporting	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"Spy Ware"	Principle	Broken Pictures	2004
"Mail Order Bride"	Title	Swinging Johnson Productions	2004
"Chingaso the Clown"	Supporting	Freakshow Entertainment	2004
"Grim Reaper"	Title	Broken Pictures/ Freakshow Ent.	2003
"Them that Believe"	Supporting	Rick Vargas Productions	2003
"TTB" DVD special	Host	Rick Vargas Productions	2003
"The Martyr"	Featured	John Dolenz/Amnesty Intl.	2003
"The Cosmos"	Co-Star	Ed Bannon Productions	2002
"Terrible Love" Music Video	Principle	Burning Glass Production	2002
"Anatomy of a Prison Shank"	Lead	Alex Nemnich	2000
"Buttleman"	Featured	Hariri Productions, LA	1999
"1996 Video Yearbook"	Multiple Roles	SBHS	1996
"A Sucker for a Spider"	Star	MLK Middle School AV	1991

#### **TELEVISION/SERIES**

"Old News"	Host/Multiple	Strangling Jack Productions	2020

"Fat Aquaman"	Title	Strangling Jack Productions	2020
"Tales From the Quarantine"	Star/Multiple	Strangling Jack Productions	2020
"Blue Comedy TV"	Star/Multiple	Strangling Jack Prod/Blue Comedy	2019
"100 Nights with Strangling Jack"	Title	SJB/Strangling Jack Productions	2017
"Evil Dead Behind the Evil"	Star	Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.	2016
"Ghost Beaters"	Star	Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.	2016
"D' Coffee Shop Closes at 9PM"	Supporting	Manhattan Beach Studios	2015
"Zappos Hiring Video"	Title	Kingii Solutions	2015
"Diarrhea"	Star	Sirc Michaels Productions	2013
"Pushing Crazy" Web Series	Star	SJB/Strangling Jack Productions	2013
"Blue Comedy Presents"	Host	Blue Comedy Networks	2012
"SJBTV" Pilot	Co-Star	SJB Productions / Lyonsden Pro	2012
"Doc Brown and the Cloud for Microsoft"	Star	Microsoft	2011
"All's Faire" Pilot	Principal	ALN Productions/SJB Prod.	2010
"The Johnson Brothers Live"	Co-Star	SJB Productions/ Loryder/IEMG	2009
"The CMDA"	Principal	SJB Productions/CMDA/Area54	2009
"The Christmas Testacular V"	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2008
"Swinging Johnson Tevevision" #1-12	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"The Christmas Testacular IV"	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2007
"The Orange County Music Awards"	Multiple Roles	Ryder Pictures	2007
"The Flow Show"	Lead/Multiple	Flows Funnies/SJ Productions	2006
"Last Comic Standing"	Contestant	NBC Universal	2006
"The Christmas Testacular III"	Co-Star		2006
		Swinging Johnson Productions	
"The Face" Modeling Competition	Host	Riverside Plaza/Gottschalk's	2006
"The Inland Empire Music Awards"	Interviewer	Inland Studios/Ryder Pictures	2006
"The Fake Daily Show"	Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2006
"Curb TV"	Supporting	Inland Studios	2005
"The Christmas Testacular II"	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"Green Screen Theatre"	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"The Christmas Testacular"	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"The Swinging Johnson Brothers Pilot"	Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"FlixInn"	Co-Star	Cinema Media Group	2005
"Under the Influence: Improv Comedy"	Guest	CSUSB Productions	2005
"Hash Wednesday"	Interviewer	Shameless Productions	2004
"NEXT"	Contestant	MTV Productions	2004
"Who's King of the Water Cooler"	Lead/Regular	The Improv	2004
"Fist of Anger"	Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2004
"I.E. Live"	Lead	KBLM TV	2004
"Bolimo the Clown"	Co-Star	Ed Bannon/SJ Productions	2004
"Mr. Cadaver 4-6"	Lead	Swinging Johnson Productions	2004
"Combat Missions"	Featured	Mark Burnett / U.S.A.	2001
"Win Ben Stein's Money"	Contestant	Comedy Central / FOX	2001
"Fringe Worx"	Lead	Studio -3- Productions	1996
"Crazed Cooking"	Lead	JTC Productions	1993
"Studio 3 – Stop motion Series"	Lead	Studio -3- Productions	1990
COMMERCIALS	_		
"Old News Commercials"	Star	Strangling Jack Productions	2020
"100 NIGHTS" Commercials	Star	Strangling Jack Productions	2018
"S-Mart Commercial"	Star	Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.	2016
"Evil Dead the Musical" Promos	Star/Announcer	Sirc Michaels Prod/Kingii Solutions	2016
"D' Coffee Shop" Commercial	Supporting	Manhattan Beach Studios	2015
"Driving Bill Crazy" Trailers	Co-Star	SJB Prod/Freak Show Ent/Area 54	2011
Area 54 Studios Commercial	Co-Star	Area 54 Studios	2007
SJB Comedy Workout	Co-Star	Area 54 Studios	2007
Inland Studios	Co-Star	Inland Studios	2006
SJTV	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2006
Swinging Johnson Brothers	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
FlixInn	Host	Cinema Media Group/KBLM	2005
La Buffa's Restaurant	Principle	Comcast Cable	2000

#### RADIO/VOICEOVER

NADIO/ VOIGEOVEIX			
"Old News"	Announcer	Strangling Jack Productions	2020
"Evil in Las Vegas"	Announcer	Wind Prod./Strangling Jack Prod.	2016
"The Phantom Patriot" Ep 3	Impressions	Las Vegas Motion Pictures	2016
"Evil Dead the Musical" Comic Con Promos	Announcer	Sirc Michaels Prod/Kingii Solutions	2015
"The Dick Havoc Show"	Impressions	93.3 KDKB Arizona	2013
"Steel Panther, Feel the Steel in London"	Announcer	DC3 Global/the Dude Films	2012
"The Dick Havoc Show"	Impressions	96.7 KCAL FM	2010
"Kilarney's Bar And Pub" Radio Spots	Announcer	96.7 KCAL FM/99.9 KOLA FM	2009
"Run! Bitch Run!" Movie Trailer	Narrator	Freak Show Entertainment	2008
"99.1 KGGI Morning Show"	Impressions	99.1 KGGI/Clear Channel	2008
"The Morning Stiffy"	Impressions	96.7 KCAL FM	2007
"The FOX Radio"	Impressions	106.5 The FOX/Doug Mize	2007
"SJBR – Swinging Johnson Radio"	Co-Star/Multiple	ERROR FM	2007
"Sawdust"	Multiple Roles	Freaks Show Entertainment	2007
"SJTV" Commercial	Announcer	Swinging Johnson Productions	2006
"Celebrity Battle Royale"	Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2006
"Captain Delicious"	Title/Multiple	Nacho Toonz	2006
"Flixinn Radio Commercial"	Co-Star	Cinema Media Group	2006
"Back Alley Butcher"	Sound Effects	Freak Show Entertainment	2006
"The Dangers of Getting Stoned"	Sound Effects	Swinging Johnson Productions	2006
"Keaneuisms'- On the Doug & Jen Show"	Star	X.1039 KCXX	2005
"The Brand X Morning Show"	Multiple Roles	X.1039 KCXX	2005
"Tony Finazzo's Taxidermy" Commercial	Announcer	Swinging Johnson Productions	2005
"Bolimo the Clown"	Co-Star /Multiple	Ed Bannon/SJ Productions	2003
"HCB" Radio Commercial	Host	991 KGGI	2001
"Durafire" TV Commercial	Announcer	Chambers Cable	2001
"The Cosmos"	Narration	Ed Bannon Productions	2001
"The Delicious Hour"	Host/Multiple	KJRP SBVC Radio	1999
"The Long Fall"	Lead/Multiple	Studio -3- Productions	1994
"Mental Hell"	Lead/Multiple	MLK Middle School AV	1991

## **THEATRE**

INCAIRC			
"Evil Dead the Musical Las Vegas" (2013-2017)	Star	Sirc Michaels Prod./Wind Prod.	2017
SJB Improv Show (2002-2012)	Co-Star	Swinging Johnson Productions	2011
Renaissance Faire (1997-2006)	Multiple Roles	Renaissance Ent. Corp.	2006
"Friday Night Live"	Lead/Multiple	The Rose Theatre	2002
"Faust"	Multiple Roles	The Rose Theatre	2002
"Winnie The Pooh"	Lead	T.A.I. National Tour	2002
"The Importance of Being Earnest"	Star	The Rose Theatre	2002
"Miracle on 34th Street"	Host	Fontana Mummers	2001
"Actors Showcase"	Multiple Roles	SBVC Theatre	2000
"The Good Doctor"	Lead/Multiple	SBVC Theatre	1999
"Actors Showcase"	Multiple Roles	SBVC Theatre	1999
"Actors Showcase"	Multiple Roles	SBVC Theatre	1998
"M.A.S.H"	Lead/Multiple	SBHS Theatre	1997
"1996 Christmas Special"	Multiple Roles	SBHS Theatre	1996
"Theatre Greeks"	Multiple Roles	SBHS Theatre	1996
"You Can't Take it With You"	Supporting	SBHS Theatre	1996
"1995 Christmas Special"	Multiple Roles	SBHS Theatre	1995
"Robin Hood"	Co-Star	Outside Production	1989
"The Phantom Tollbooth"	Lead	Urbita Theatre	1988
"1987 Christmas Special"	Multiple Roles	Urbita Theatre	1987

Various school and community plays going back before I can remember.

Live stand-up and improv comedy performances including headlining at the Improv comedy club, a comedy tour, and a stand-up comedy TV series. Full list available upon request.

**IMPROVISATION** Improv. Troops- "Friday Night Live at The Rose Theatre", "Team Suck", "The Cunning Linguists", "The Swinging Johnson Brothers" as Strangling Jack Venues: The Improv – Ontario, The Improv – Irvine, The Coffee Depot, Goodfella's, Tuscany Gardens, The Rose Theatre, The Club, Harley's Thursday Night Throwdown, The Department of Aging, Wells Fargo, The Citrus City Grille, UCR, Riverside Brewing Company, Romano's Italian Restaurant, Guadalaharry's, Ray's Downtown Deli, Eisenhower High School, Storage U.S.A., Herman's Oakwood Lounge, Irene's Mexican Restaurant, Summar Cafe, Omaha Jack's Brewery, Pepper's Lounge, Extra Space Storage, Lyrics, Liam's, and other corporate events and private parties.

## **STAND-UP COMEDY**

The Improv (Ontario, CA), The Improv (Irvine, CA), The Improv (Denver, CO) Jokesters Comedy Club (Las Vegas, NV), Flappers Comedy Club (Claremont, CA), LA Comedy Club (Las Vegas, NV), Rick's Rolling Smoke (Las Vegas, NV), Asmara Comedy House (Las Vegas, NV) and many more bars and booked rooms in California, Utah, Arizona, Las Vegas, New Mexico, Colorado, Oklahoma, and Louisiana.

**TRAINING** The Improv's Stand Up Comedy Class with Johnny Dam and Gary Cannon. San Bernardino Valley College (Communications Major) R.E.C. Workshops: Acting, Advanced Acting, Elizabethan Language I&II, Improvisation, Physical Comedy, Story Telling. Personal Training by: Barbara Friedman-Acting, Denise Jacobs-Advanced Acting, Gordon Lane-Advanced Acting, Chuck Abernathy-Advanced Improvisation, John Burningham-Broadcasting and Voice Over, Rob Dennis-Singing, Scott Sherman-Advanced Singing.

**SKILLS & SPECIAL ABILITIES** Improvisation, Stand-up Comedy, Physical Comedy, Singing (Baritone), Singing Impressions, Impressions, Accents and Dialects (over 600 voices counted), Voice Over, Voice Replacement, ADR, Public Speaking, Teleprompter, Cold Reading, Languages: Spanish (semi-fluent), Eastern Arabic (semi-fluent), Some German, Some Dutch, Some Japanese, Some Hungarian, Some American Sign Language, and more, Martial Arts, Weapons: Nunchaku, Sai, Kitana, Bo-Staff, Shuriken, Butterfly Knife, Rapier and Dagger, Saber, Fencing, Stunt work, Bartending, Hair and Make-up, Editing, Composition, Basketball. Full list of production skills and experience available upon request.